

Department of Education

REGION III – CENTRAL LUZON SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SCIENCE CITY OF MUÑOZ

June 9, 2023

SCHOOLS DIVISION MEMORANDUM
No. 2023

DISSEMINATION OF REGIONAL MEMORANDUM No. 269, S. 2023 TITLED RESETTING OF SCHEDULE OF THE 2023 REGIONAL SCOUT VENTURE CAMP

To: Chief Education Supervisor – CID and SGOD
Public and Private Elementary and Secondary Schoolheads/Administrators
All Others Concerned

- 1. For the information, guidance, and compliance of all concerned, enclosed is Regional Memorandum No. 269, s. 2023 titled Resetting of Schedule of the 2023 Regional Scout Venture Camp.
- 2. Immediate and wide dissemination of this Memorandum is desired.

For the Schools Division Superintendent:

ERLEO T. VILLAROS PhD

Officer-In-Charge Office of the Asst. Schools Division Superintendent

SCIENCE CITY OF MUNOZ

JUN 0 9 2023

RCDG/Dissemination RM 269, Regional Venture Camp 019/June 9, 2023



"Loyal, Excellent, Accountable and Dedicated to Service"

Address: Brgy. Rizal, Science City of Muñoz, 3119

Telephone No.: (044) 806 -2192; Email Address: <u>munozscience.city@deped.gov.ph</u> DSCM-QMS-QMR-QSF-008 Rev.06 (03.23.23)



Certificate No.



Department of Education

REGION III-CENTRAL LUZON

REGIONAL MEMORANDUM

Number 269 s. 2023



TO: Schools Division Superintendents
Officers-In-Charge, Office of the Schools Division Superintendents
Assistant Schools Division Superintendents
Chiefs, School Governance and Operations Division
Division BSP Coordinators

Heads, Public/Private Elementary/Secondary Schools

All other concerned

This is to inform you that due to unforeseen circumstances the **2023 REGIONAL SCOUT VENTURE CAMP** with the theme: "Sustaining Growth" originally scheduled on **24-30 April 2023**, hosted by Nueva Ecija Council, BSP at BSP Camp Palayan, Palayan City, Nueva Ecija is rescheduled to **15-20 August 2023**.

The Regional Jamboree Committee understands that this change may cause inconvenience for some participants who have already made plans for the original dates. However, we have carefully considered all options and believe that rescheduling is necessary in order to avoid any conflicts that may affect the quality of the camp experience.

As stated in the **BSP-CLR Regional Memorandum No. 03 series 2023**, which outlines the qualifications and other camp information for Scouts and Scout leaders who will participate in the 2023 Regional Scout Venture Camp, as follows:

- a. **Senior Scouts** are expected to have leadership potential, sufficient camping experience, be physically fit to undergo strenuous activities with parent's approval; and
 - Must be currently Registered as a Senior Scout
 - Must be 13 years old but not over 18 years old
 - Must be a holder of at least Explore Rank
 Must be equipped with camping gear, and
 - Must be Fully Vaccinated against COVID-19





Department of Education

REGION III-CENTRAL LUZON

- Participating Adult Leaders must have an awareness of his/her role;
 and
 - Must be currently registered as Unit Leader
 - Must be of good moral character
 - Must be trained as Outfit Advisor and Assistant Outfit Advisor
 - Must be physically fit as certified by a physician
 - Must be equipped with camping gear, and
 - Must be fully vaccinated against COVID-19

Programme: The main highlights of the Regional Scout Venture Camp, as follows:

- Opening Ceremony
- Governor's Night
- Camp Chief Night
- Wood Badge Reunion (for Adult)
- Sub-Camp/Grand Campfire
- National Board of Review for Eagle Scout Rank
- National Court of Honor for Eagle Scout Rank
- Regional Scout Youth Forum
- Mr. & Ms. Regional Scout Venture Camp
- Cultural Night
- Farewell Night
- Closing Ceremony

Registration Fee: a registration fee of Six Hundred Fifty Pesos (Php650.00) shall be charged to each participant to defray expenses for the program materials, certificates, souvenir items, administrative costs, and other operating expenses.

Registration Fee for the Regional Scout Venture Camp must be remitted directly to the host council, with the following details:

Account Name

: Boy Scouts of the Philippines - Nueva Ecija Council

Account No.

: 00-0-01615-530-0

Branch

: DBP Cabanatuan

The registration Fee is non-refundable but transferable. A reservation Deposit of Three Hundred Pesos (Php300.00) must be paid to the host council on or before 30 June 2023. The remaining balance must be settled no later than 15 July 2023.





Department of Education

REGION III-CENTRAL LUZON

The Roster of Participants (see attached) and the photocopy or scanned copy of the deposit slip must be submitted to the host council via email at delacruzmariafe@gmail.com copy furnished at bsp.clr@scouts.org.ph regional email.

Participant Ratio: to exercise effective and efficient unit organization and management, a ratio of one (1) Adult Leader for every eight (8) Boy/Senior Scouts (1:8) must be observed in the composition of the Jamboree Contingent.

Participation Quota: Council quota based on December 2022 Senior Scout membership:

COUNCIL	PARTICIPANTS		REGIONAL
	Scouts (3% SM)	Leaders (1:8)	SERVICE TEAM
Angeles City	31	4	2
Aurora	40	5	2
Bataan	80	10	4
Bulacan	936	117	47
Cabanatuan City	31	4	2
James L. Gordon	31	4	2
Nueva Ecija	408	51	20
Pampanga	162	20	8
R. Magsaysay	163	20	8
Tarlac	784	98	39
REGION	2,666	333	133

The standard camping equipment as prescribed in activities of this nature should be brought by every contingent. Scouts must cook their own meals. All contingents are expected to have an adequate food supply to last for the duration of the Regional Scout Venture Camp.

It is expected that local councils shall organize their contingents and start preparation without delay. Efforts should be vigorously exerted to promote maximum participation in this activity.





Department of Education

REGION III-CENTRAL LUZON

Additionally, all Scout Leaders who wish to be part of the Regional Service Team (RST) are reminded to refer to **BSP-CLR Regional Memorandum No. 04 series 2023**, which outlines the qualifications for the Regional Service Team who will be supporting the 2023 Regional Scout Venture Camp.

We encourage all eligible Scouts, Scout Leaders, and Regional Service Teams to participate in the 2023 Regional Scout Venture Camp. The new date of the camp provides an excellent opportunity for everyone to experience Scouting in a fun and safe environment.

Should you have any question/s and/or query/ies you may refer to the following persons:

AO JAMEBOY ALISACA

Project Coordinator, 2023 RSVC CP # 0991-978-5464

Email Add.: jam.montealto@scouts.org.ph

CSE MARIA FE A. DELA CRUZ

Project Officer, 2023 RSVC CP # 0998-552-5801

delacruzmariafe@gmail.com

Immediate dissemination and strict compliance with this Memorandum are hereby directed.

MAY B. ECLAR, PhD, CESO III

